

City of North Port

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA, AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE NORTH PORT ROAD AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT, ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE AND LOCATION OF ROAD AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT REGULAR MEETINGS FOR THE 2025 CALENDAR YEAR; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the North Port Road and Drainage District ("District") is a dependent special district; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 66-51 of the Code of the City of North Port, Florida, the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida, serves as the governing body of the District (the "Board"); and

WHEREAS, the Board has the powers granted by the Code of the City of North Port, Florida ("City Code"); the City Charter; the general laws of the State of Florida; and the City's home rule authority, as may be necessary or proper to carry out the intent and purpose of the District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 66-60 of the City Code and Florida Statutes Section 189.015, the District's governing body shall file with the City Clerk the schedule of the District's regular meetings, including the date, time, and location of each scheduled meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA, SERVING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE NORTH PORT FIRE RESCUE DISTRICT:

SECTION 1 – FINDINGS

1.01 The above recitals are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this resolution as findings of the governing body.

SECTION 2 – SCHEDULE

2.01 The Board hereby approves and adopts the following schedule of the District's regular meetings:

2025 ROAD & DRAINAGE DISTRICT MEETING SCHEDULE			
JANUARY	28	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
FEBRUARY	25	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
MARCH	18	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
APRIL	22	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
MAY	27	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
JUNE	24	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
JULY	8	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
SEPTEMBER	23	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
OCTOBER	28	TUESDAY	4:00 PM
NOVEMBER	25	TUESDAY	4:00 PM

- 2.02 All meetings will take place at City Commission Chambers in City Hall, located at 4970 City Hall Boulevard, North Port, Florida 34286, unless otherwise designated by the Board.
- 2.03 The City Clerk may cancel or reschedule a meeting identified in this resolution. Any rescheduled meeting must be noticed in accordance with City Code Section 66-60.

SECTION 3 – CONFLICTS

3.01 In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this resolution and any other resolution, in whole or in part, the provisions of this resolution will prevail to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 4 – SEVERABILITY

4.01 If a court of competent jurisdiction finds that any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or provision of this resolution is for any reason invalid or unconstitutional, that provision will be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and will not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the resolution.

SECTION 5 – EFFECTIVE DATE

5.01 This resolution takes effect immediately.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida, acting in its capacity as the governing body of the North Port Road and Drainage District, in public session on November 26, 2024.

	CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA
	PHIL STOKES MAYOR
ATTEST	
HEATHER FAUST, MMC	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS	
MICHAEL GOLEN, CPM INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY	